

FILED  
July 30, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 31792-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEITH SCRIBNER,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MELANIE TRATNIK  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA # 25576 / OID #91093  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6430  
Attorneys for the State of  
Washington

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
	A. Did Scribner receive adequate assistance of counsel where defense counsel inadvertently offered a superfluous jury instruction that did not prejudice Scribner? .....	3
	B. Did Scribner receive adequate assistance of counsel where defense counsel made a strategic decision to admit an email chain which depicted the insurance company as acting deceptively towards its insured and which described Scribner’s mother as “evading?” .....	3
	C. Did Scribner receive adequate assistance of counsel where defense counsel did not object to admissible factual testimony regarding why the insurance claim was denied, and where such testimony did not prejudice him? .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Facts Pertaining To Trial Testimony .....	3
	B. Facts Pertaining To Jury Instructions .....	12
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. Scribner’s Convictions Should Be Affirmed Because He Received Adequate Assistance Of Counsel .....	16
	1. Trial Counsel’s Inadvertent Offering Of A Superfluous Jury Instruction Did Not Prejudice Scribner.....	17
	2. Any Error Was Harmless Error .....	27

3.	Trial Counsel Performed At An Objective Standard Of Reasonableness When He Made The Strategic Decision To Admit An Email Chain Which Depicted The Insurance Company As Acting Deceptively Towards Its Insured .....	32
4.	Defendant’s Exhibit 205 Was Admissible In Its Entirety .....	33
a.	Johnson’s Description Of Warsinske’s Demeanor As “Evading” Did Not Constitute Opinion Testimony .....	35
5.	The Admission Of Defendant’s Exhibit 205 Was Trial Strategy .....	37
6.	Scribner Was Not Prejudiced By The Admission Of An Email Chain Which Described His Mother’s Demeanor As “Evading” .....	40
B.	Trial Counsel Performed At An Objective Standard Of Reasonableness When He Did Not Object To Admissible Factual Testimony Regarding Why The Insurance Claim Was Denied .....	42
1.	An Objection To Testimony Regarding Why The Insurance Claim Was Denied Would Not Have Been Sustained.....	43
2.	The Decision To Not Object To Steele’s Testimony Was A Legitimate Trial Strategy.....	46
3.	Scribner Was Not Prejudiced By Testimony Regarding Why The Insurance Claim Was Denied .....	46
V.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyd v. California</i> 494 U.S. 370, 110 S. Ct. 1190, 108 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1990).....	20
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	36, 45
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	16
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 50 Wn. App. 412, 749 P.2d 702 (1988).....	36
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996).....	45
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 179 Wn. App. 175, 317 P.3d 528 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 96 Wn. App. 678, 980 P.2d 235 (1999).....	25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Craven</i> , 69 Wn. App. 581, 849 P.2d 681 (1993).....	36
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	19

<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988).....	36
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1195).....	13
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 74 Wn. App. 804, 874 P.2d 1381 (1994).....	45
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	16, 47
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	47
<i>State v. Hartzell</i> , 153 Wn. App. 137, 221 P.3d 928 (2009).....	35
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2nd 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	25
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	27
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	25, 36
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1992).....	37, 46
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	37, 43, 46
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	47
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	16

<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	35
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	37, 46
<i>State v. Petric</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	13, 14, 17, 27
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 85 (2012).....	36
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	32, 42
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	47
<i>State v. West</i> , 70 Wn.2d 751, 424 P.2d 1014 (1967).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 117 Wn. App. 1, 75 P.3d 573 (2003).....	25

**Rules**

ER 106 .....	33, 34, 35
ER 701 .....	45
ER 701(b).....	45
ER 702 .....	45
ER 704 .....	45
